POWER

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP 201 SOUth Main, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

v« ROCKY MOUNTAIN

October 9, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING
AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Public Service Commission of Utah
Heber M. Wells Building, 4" Floor
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City UT 84111

Attention: Gary Widerburg
Commission Administrator

Re: Docket No. 11-035-200
Compliance Filing to Implement the Commission’s Report and Order in Rocky
Mountain Power 2012 General Rate Case
Docket 12-035-67 & Docket 11-035-T10
Compliance Filing to Implement Order on EBA Interim Rate Process Account
Docket 12-035-T12
Compliance Filing to Implement Commission’s Approval letter on Home Energy
Savings Program
Docket 11-035-104
Compliance Filing to Implement the Commission’s order approving the Solar
Incentive Program

Enclosed for filing are an original and two copies of a proposed tariff pages associated with
Tariff P.S.C.U. No. 49 of Rocky Mountain Power applicable to electric service in the State of
Utah. Provided are the pages that include changes and a complete new tariff book. This filing
submits tariff revisions in compliance with the Commission’s Report and Order in Rocky
Mountain Power’s 2012 General Rate Case, Docket 11-035-200 dated September 19, 2012, the
Commission’s order on the interim rate process in Dockets 12-035-67 and 11-035-T10 dated
August 30, 2012, the Commission’s approval letter on the Home Energy Savings Program,
Docket 12-035-T12, dated October 1, 2012, and the Commission’s order approving the Solar
Incentive Program, Docket 111-035-104, dated October 1, 2012. Pursuant to the requirements of
Rule R746-405-2D, Rocky Mountain Power (the “Company”) states that the proposed tariff
sheets do not constitute a violation of state law or commission rule. The Company will also
provide an electronic version of this filing to psc@utah.gov. The Company respectfully requests
an effective date of October 12, 2012. The list below contains all of the pages that include

changes.
Original Sheet No. B Tariff Index Sheet
Original Sheet No. B.1 Tariff Index Sheet

Original Sheet No. 1.1 Schedule 1 Residential Service
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Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.

1.2
2.1
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.2
6.1
6.2
6A.1

6A.2

6B.1
6B.2
8.1

8.2

9.1

9.2

9A.1
9A.2
10.2
10.3
10.4
11.3
15.2
21.1
21.2
23.1

23.2

Schedule 1
Schedule 2
Schedule 3
Schedule 3
Schedule 3
Schedule 4
Schedule 6
Schedule 6
Schedule 6A

Schedule 6A

Schedule 6B
Schedule 6B
Schedule 8
Schedule 8
Schedule 9
Schedule 9
Schedule 9
Schedule 9
Schedule 10
Schedule 10
Schedule 10
Schedule 11
Schedule 15
Schedule 21
Schedule 21
Schedule 23

Schedule 23

Residential Service

Low Income Lifeline Program — Residential
Service Optional for Qualifying Customers
Low Income Lifeline Program — Residential
Service Optional for Qualifying Customers
Low Income Lifeline Program — Residential
Service Optional for Qualifying Customers
Pole Attachments

General Service — Distribution Voltage
General Service — Distribution Voltage
General Service — Energy Time-of-Day
Option

General Service — Energy Time-of-Day
Option

General Service — Demand Time-of-Day
Option

General Service — Demand Time-of-Day
Option

Large General Service — 1,000 kW and Over
— Distribution Voltage

Large General Service — 1,000 kW and Over
— Distribution Voltage

General Service — High Voltage

General Service — High Voltage

General Service — High Voltage

General Service — High Voltage

Irrigation and Soil Drainage Pumping Power
Service

Irrigation and Soil Drainage Pumping Power
Service

Irrigation and Soil Drainage Pumping Power
Service

Street Lighting — Company-Owned System
Outdoor Nighttime Lighting Service, Traffic
and Other Signal System Service — Customer-
Owned System

Electric Furnace Operations — Limited
Service No New Service

Electric Furnace Operations — Limited
Service No New Service

General Service — Distribution Voltage —
Small Customer

General Service — Distribution Voltage —
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Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.

Cancel Original Sheet No. 95

Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

Original Sheet No.
Original Sheet No.

23.3

31.4

37.2

70.1
72.1

94.2

94.3

94.8

107.1
107.2
107.3
107.4
107.5
107.6
1111
114.1

117.1
126.1

193.2

194.2

195.1
195.2

Schedule 23

Schedule 31

Schedule 37

Schedule 70
Schedule 72

Schedule 94

Schedule 94

Schedule 94

Schedule 95

Schedule 107
Schedule 107
Schedule 107
Schedule 107
Schedule 107
Schedule 107
Schedule 111
Schedule 114

Schedule 117
Schedule 126

Schedule 193

Schedule 194

Schedule 195
Schedule 195

Small Customer

General Service — Distribution Voltage —
Small Customer

Back-Up, Maintenance, and Supplementary
Power

Avoided Cost Purchases from Qualifying
Facilities

Renewable Energy Rider — Optional
Renewable Energy Rider — Optional Bulk
Purchase Option

Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot
Program

Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot
Program

Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot
Program

Major Plant Addition Credit

Solar Incentive Program

Solar Incentive Program

Solar Incentive Program

Solar Incentive Program

Solar Incentive Program

Solar Incentive Program

Home Energy Savings Incentive Program
Air Conditioner Direct Load Control Program
(A/C-DLC) (Cool Keeper Program)
Residential Refrigerator Recycling Program
Utah Commercial & Industrial Re-
Commissioning Program

Demand Side Management (DSM) Cost
Adjustment

Demand Side Management (DSM) Cost
Adjustment Credit

Solar Incentive Program Cost Adjustment
Solar Incentive Program Cost Adjustment

Included with this compliance filing are several housekeeping changes to the following tariff

sheets:

Low Income Lifeline Program, Sheet 3.3. The references to Utah Department of Community and
Culture (DCC) and been changed to Utah Department of Workforce Services (DWS). This
reflects a change in the responsibility for the administration of the HELP program within Utah

State government.
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Avoided Cost Purchases from Qualifying Facilities, Sheet 37.2. The references to and
application of holidays falling on Saturday have been removed. For more than 10 years,
Saturdays have been considered an on peak day for the application of Schedule 37 prices. This
change to the tariff sheet removes the internal inconsistency in the language in the tariff and
aligns the language in the tariff with current practice.

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to Dave Taylor at (801) 220-2923.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey K. Larsen
Vice President, Regulation & Government Affairs

Enclosures



