



October 9, 2012

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City UT 84111

Attention: Gary Widerburg

Commission Administrator

**Re:** Docket No. 11-035-200

Compliance Filing to Implement the Commission's Report and Order in Rocky

Mountain Power 2012 General Rate Case **Docket 12-035-67 & Docket 11-035-T10** 

Compliance Filing to Implement Order on EBA Interim Rate Process Account

Docket 12-035-T12

Compliance Filing to Implement Commission's Approval letter on Home Energy

Savings Program **Docket 11-035-104** 

Compliance Filing to Implement the Commission's order approving the Solar

**Incentive Program** 

Enclosed for filing are an original and two copies of a proposed tariff pages associated with Tariff P.S.C.U. No. 49 of Rocky Mountain Power applicable to electric service in the State of Utah. Provided are the pages that include changes and a complete new tariff book. This filing submits tariff revisions in compliance with the Commission's Report and Order in Rocky Mountain Power's 2012 General Rate Case, Docket 11-035-200 dated September 19, 2012, the Commission's order on the interim rate process in Dockets 12-035-67 and 11-035-T10 dated August 30, 2012, the Commission's approval letter on the Home Energy Savings Program, Docket 12-035-T12, dated October 1, 2012, and the Commission's order approving the Solar Incentive Program, Docket 111-035-104, dated October 1, 2012. Pursuant to the requirements of Rule R746-405-2D, Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") states that the proposed tariff sheets do not constitute a violation of state law or commission rule. The Company will also provide an electronic version of this filing to psc@utah.gov. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of October 12, 2012. The list below contains all of the pages that include changes.

Original Sheet No. B
Original Sheet No. B.1
Original Sheet No. 1.1
Schedule 1
Tariff Index Sheet

Original Sheet No. 1.2 Original Sheet No. 2.1	Schedule 1 Schedule 2	Residential Service
Original Sheet No. 3.1	Schedule 3	Low Income Lifeline Program – Residential
	Selledale 5	Service Optional for Qualifying Customers
Original Sheet No. 3.2	Schedule 3	Low Income Lifeline Program – Residential
		Service Optional for Qualifying Customers
Original Sheet No. 3.3	Schedule 3	Low Income Lifeline Program – Residential
_		Service Optional for Qualifying Customers
Original Sheet No. 4.2	Schedule 4	Pole Attachments
Original Sheet No. 6.1	Schedule 6	General Service – Distribution Voltage
Original Sheet No. 6.2	Schedule 6	General Service – Distribution Voltage
Original Sheet No. 6A.1	Schedule 6A	General Service – Energy Time-of-Day Option
Original Sheet No. 6A.2	Schedule 6A	General Service – Energy Time-of-Day Option
Original Sheet No. 6B.1	Schedule 6B	General Service – Demand Time-of-Day
		Option
Original Sheet No. 6B.2	Schedule 6B	General Service – Demand Time-of-Day Option
Original Sheet No. 8.1	Schedule 8	Large General Service – 1,000 kW and Over – Distribution Voltage
Original Sheet No. 8.2	Schedule 8	Large General Service – 1,000 kW and Over – Distribution Voltage
Original Sheet No. 9.1	Schedule 9	General Service – High Voltage
Original Sheet No. 9.2	Schedule 9	General Service – High Voltage
Original Sheet No. 9A.1	Schedule 9	General Service – High Voltage
Original Sheet No. 9A.2	Schedule 9	General Service – High Voltage
Original Sheet No. 10.2	Schedule 10	Irrigation and Soil Drainage Pumping Power Service
Original Sheet No. 10.3	Schedule 10	Irrigation and Soil Drainage Pumping Power
Owiginal Chapt No. 10.4	Cabadula 10	Service
Original Sheet No. 10.4	Schedule 10	Irrigation and Soil Drainage Pumping Power Service
Original Sheet No. 11.3	Schedule 11	Street Lighting – Company-Owned System
Original Sheet No. 15.2	Schedule 15	Outdoor Nighttime Lighting Service, Traffic and Other Signal System Service – Customer-Owned System
Original Sheet No. 21.1	Schedule 21	Electric Furnace Operations – Limited Service No New Service
Original Sheet No. 21.2	Schedule 21	Electric Furnace Operations – Limited Service No New Service
Original Sheet No. 23.1	Schedule 23	General Service – Distribution Voltage – Small Customer
Original Sheet No. 23.2	Schedule 23	General Service – Distribution Voltage –

		Small Customer
Original Sheet No. 23.3	Schedule 23	General Service – Distribution Voltage –
		Small Customer
Original Sheet No. 31.4	Schedule 31	Back-Up, Maintenance, and Supplementary
		Power
Original Sheet No. 37.2	Schedule 37	Avoided Cost Purchases from Qualifying
		Facilities
Original Sheet No. 70.1	Schedule 70	Renewable Energy Rider – Optional
Original Sheet No. 72.1	Schedule 72	Renewable Energy Rider – Optional Bulk
		Purchase Option
Original Sheet No. 94.2	Schedule 94	Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot
		Program
Original Sheet No. 94.3	Schedule 94	Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot
		Program
Original Sheet No. 94.8	Schedule 94	Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot
		Program
Cancel Original Sheet No. 95	Schedule 95	Major Plant Addition Credit
Original Sheet No. 107.1	Schedule 107	Solar Incentive Program
Original Sheet No. 107.2	Schedule 107	Solar Incentive Program
Original Sheet No. 107.3	Schedule 107	Solar Incentive Program
Original Sheet No. 107.4	Schedule 107	Solar Incentive Program
Original Sheet No. 107.5	Schedule 107	Solar Incentive Program
Original Sheet No. 107.6	Schedule 107	Solar Incentive Program
Original Sheet No. 111.1	Schedule 111	Home Energy Savings Incentive Program
Original Sheet No. 114.1	Schedule 114	Air Conditioner Direct Load Control Program
		(A/C-DLC) (Cool Keeper Program)
Original Sheet No. 117.1	Schedule 117	Residential Refrigerator Recycling Program
Original Sheet No. 126.1	Schedule 126	Utah Commercial & Industrial Re-
		Commissioning Program
Original Sheet No. 193.2	Schedule 193	Demand Side Management (DSM) Cost
		Adjustment
Original Sheet No. 194.2	Schedule 194	Demand Side Management (DSM) Cost
		Adjustment Credit
Original Sheet No. 195.1	Schedule 195	Solar Incentive Program Cost Adjustment
Original Sheet No. 195.2	Schedule 195	Solar Incentive Program Cost Adjustment

Included with this compliance filing are several housekeeping changes to the following tariff sheets:

Low Income Lifeline Program, Sheet 3.3. The references to Utah Department of Community and Culture (DCC) and been changed to Utah Department of Workforce Services (DWS). This reflects a change in the responsibility for the administration of the HELP program within Utah State government.

Utah Public Service Commission October 9, 2012 Page 4

Avoided Cost Purchases from Qualifying Facilities, Sheet 37.2. The references to and application of holidays falling on Saturday have been removed. For more than 10 years, Saturdays have been considered an on peak day for the application of Schedule 37 prices. This change to the tariff sheet removes the internal inconsistency in the language in the tariff and aligns the language in the tariff with current practice.

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to Dave Taylor at (801) 220-2923.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey K. Larsen Vice President, Regulation & Government Affairs

Enclosures